Retirement probability Assumption that the basic requirements needed to receive the compulsory general
insurance (Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria) were met

Probability of early retirement Assumption of 3% per annum and an average amount of 70% of the staff-leaving
indemnities of all the companies valued

170
Annual Report – Financial year 2016

Economic and financial assumption for calculation of severance indemnity provisions

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Annual technical discount rate 1.30% 2.00%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual rate of increase in total employees' salary 2.50% 2.50%

Annual rate of increase in severance indemnity provisions 2.62% 2.62%

The discount rate was calculated with reference to the Eurozone Iboxx Corporate AA index for a period equal to
or greater than ten years and for three years for the calculation of the Directors’ severance indemnity.

The following table gives sensitivity analyses for the main assumptions used to calculate the liability for defined
benefit plans.

Effect of defined benefit plans on debt

(€’000)
Economic and financial assumptions

Range Base figure
(excluding the

CEO’s termination
benefit)

Increase in
assumptions

Decrease in
assumptions

Annual technical discount rate +/–0.5%  9,285  8,792  9,634

Annual rate of increase in total employees' salary +/–0.5%  9,285  9,288  9,139

Life expectancy +/–1 year  9,285  9,027  8,863

	 22) Deferred tax liabilities

(€‘000) 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 Change

Deferred tax liabilities  3,523  5,709 (2,186)

Total  3,523  5,709 (2,186)

Deferred tax liabilities totalled Euro 3.523 million (Euro 5.709 million at 31 December 2015) and was the net
balance of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for each company included in the area of consolidation.

The entry includes:

–	 Euro 2.914 million for the IRES deferred tax provision;

–	 Euro 0.609 million for the IRAP deferred tax provision.

An analysis of the changes in deferred tax liabilities is given in Note 46 to the Income Statement.

171Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2016
Explanatory and supplementary notes to the consolidated financial statements and attachments

[…]

Current interest payable  178  135  419

Other current financial
liabilities

3,364  850  1,678  836

Current interest payable  15

Non-current bank
borrowings

14,108 11,860  1,744  504

Non-current interest
payable

 87  9  2

Trade payables 41,114 41,114

Other non-current
financial liabilities

42  42

Non-current interest
payable

 11

Total 104,170 65,752 9,770 15,245 11,947 1,753 506 –  53

182
Annual Report – Financial year 2016

31.3 Market risk

The Company reserves the right to use appropriate hedging instruments if the market risks become significant.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has access to credit lines at competitive rates and is able to manage interest rate fluctuations.
Moreover, the Company constantly monitors market conditions so as to intervene promptly should conditions
change.
The composition of non-current and current bank borrowings is described in Notes 18 and 23.
The tables below give interest rate sensitivity analyses that show the effect of a +0.5% and a –0.5% change in
interest rates on financial income and expenses in equity and in profit or loss for the 2015 and 2016 financial
years.

(€’000) Total at
31.12.15

Balance(*)

(debt)
Income

(expense)
Rate +0,5% –0,5%

Current accounts 55,958 24,253 42 0.17% 162 (80)

Bank overdrafts (22,500) (30,834) (752) 2.44% (907) (598)

Current account with the controlling
shareholder Fondazione Fiera Milano

(15,225) (42,753) (1,045) 2.44% (1,257) (829)

Current and non-current bank borrowings (27,889) (41,119) (1,369) 3.33% (1,575) (1,164)

Other current and non-current financial
liabilities

(2,905) (2,528) (89) 3.52% (102) (76)

(*)	 average for the financial year

(€’000) Total at
31.12.16

Balance(*)

(debt)
Income

(expense)
Rate +0,5% –0,5%

Current accounts 20,791 24,968 113 0.45% 237 (12)

Current loans to joint venture 2,622 1,640 32 1.95% 40 24

Bank overdrafts (18,019) (10,199) (95) 0.93% (146) (44)

Current account (1,627) (6,039) (107) 1.77% (137) (77)

Current and non-current bank borrowings (41,631) (39,314) (1,021) 2.60% (1,216) (823)

Other current and non-current financial
liabilities

(1,779) (1,829) (11) 0.60% (20) (2)

(*)	 average for the financial year

b) Exchange rate risk

The Group operates in different markets worldwide and, therefore, is exposed to market risks from fluctuations
in exchange rates.

As in the previous financial year, this risk remained relatively insignificant despite the presence of the Group in
international markets. This is because the Group has no financing in foreign currencies and the exchange rate
risk of the foreign activities is fairly limited as the business in each country has costs and revenues that are in
the same currency. The risk is mainly related to infragroup transactions for debits that are part of cost sharing